AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Syndicate 1969

Notes to the annual accounts

at 31 December 2015

40

Year 2014 Sterling
£’000

Euro
£’000

US Dollar
£’000

Other
£’000

Total
£’000

Total assets 28,825 8,240 167,768 13,408 218,241
Total liabilities (21,740) (5,994) (172,268) (7,232) (207,234)
Net assets  7,085 2,246 (4,500) 6,176 11,007

Other price risk
The Syndicate investments comprise of holdings in collective investment schemes. These money market funds
are generally low risk investments with lower levels of volatility to market movements. There is a risk that future
investments returns will be lower as a result of adverse changes to market conditions.

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate and currency risk is presented in the table below.  The
table shows the effect on profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable, assuming that
all other variables remain constant, and that change had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been
applied to the risk exposures as at that date.  The occurrence of a change in a single market factor may lead to
changes in other market factors as a result of correlations.

 2015 2014
 Profit or loss

for the year
£’000

Profit or loss for
the year

£’000
Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves - -
- 50 basis points shift in yield curves - -
Currency risk
10 percent increase in GBP/euro exchange rate 298 204
10 percent decrease in GBP/euro exchange rate (364) (249)
10 percent increase in GBP/US dollar exchange rate (889) (409)
10 percent decrease in GBP/US dollar exchange rate 1,086 500

The impact of the above changes in the risk variables on Members’ balances would be the same, since the
Syndicate recognises all changes in recognised assets and liabilities in profit or loss.

A 10% increase (or decrease) in exchange rates, a 50 basis point increase or decrease in yield curves have been
selected on the basis that these are considered to be reasonably possible changes in these risk variables over the
following year.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Syndicate’s financial investments are actively
managed.  Additionally, the sensitivity analysis is based on the Syndicate’s financial position at the reporting date